

PRESS RELEASE

PETER J. LUCIDO MACOMB COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Contact: Dawn Fraylick Office: +1 (586) 469-5737 Email: <u>Dawn.Fraylick@macombgov.org</u> FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 20, 2023

Man Guilty of Criminal Sexual Conduct of Stepchild

Mount Clemens, MI - Late Friday, June 16, 2023, a Macomb County jury convicted Dewon Henderson, a 37 year-old man from Detroit, of two counts of Criminal Sexual Conduct in the First Degree with a Person Under 13, Defendant over 17 years-old, after a four-day jury trial by Assistant Prosecutor Lisa Lozen.

In December 2021, Dewon Henderson sexually assaulted his stepchild in a hotel in Roseville. Henderson was charged with two counts of Criminal Sexual Conduct in the First Degree (life felony). Henderson will be sentenced on Wednesday, August 2, 2023, in front of Macomb County Circuit Court Judge Kathryn Viviano.

"This guilty verdict marks a significant triumph for justice and a resounding message to sexual assault survivors that their voices will be heard. It is our duty to fight for justice, to protect the vulnerable, and to hold perpetrators accountable for their reprehensible actions. This verdict is a step forward in creating a safer society, and we remain steadfast in our commitment to pursuing justice for all survivors," said Macomb County Prosecutor Peter J. Lucido.

The Macomb County Prosecutor's office represents the people. We are committed to achieving justice and following the laws of the State of Michigan.

###